
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
Filming and broadcast of the meeting 

 

Meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Councillor Craig, Leader of the Council  
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Member for Healthy Manchester and 
Adult Social Care  (MCC) (Chair) 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools Services  (MCC) 
Councillor Chambers Assistant Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Katy Calvin-Thomas - Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Bill McCarthy, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust  
Mike Wild, Voluntary and Community Sector representative 
Amanda Smith, Chair, Healthwatch 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Tom Hinchliffe - Permanent Deputy Place Based Lead 
Dr Murugesan Raja Manchester GP Board 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa Manchester GP Board 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Shabbir Ahmad Manchester GP Board (substitute member) 
Dr Denis Colligan, Manchester GP Board (substitute member) 
 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent.
[...]
rary Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care (Chair)  
Councillor Chambers, Assistant Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care  
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Smith, Chair, Healthwatch 
Neil Walbran, Healthwatch 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Tom Hinchliffe, Permanent Deputy Place Based Lead 
Dr Murugesan Raja, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, Manchester GP Board 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
 
Also in attendance: 
Ben Squires, Head of Primary Care, NHS Greater Manchester 
Jenny Osborne, Strategic Lead, Population Health Programmes 
Sarah Hardman, Assistant Directorate Manager, Dental Hospital 
Professor Jane Eddleston, Medical Director, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Simon Walsh, Procurement Director, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Nick Bailey, Director of Workforce, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Kate McAuley, Team Leader, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
 
HWB/23/08  Urgent Business 
 
The Director of Public Health informed the Board that due to reporting deadlines, the 
Better Care Fund that was referred to at section 2.4 of the report titled ‘The Formal 
Establishment of the Manchester Partnership Board’ listed as item 5 on the agenda 
had been signed off by the Chair. He advised that a note for information relating to 
this would be circulated to members of the Board following the meeting. 
 
HWB/23/09  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 as a correct record. 
 
HWB/23/10  The Formal Establishment of the Manchester Partnership 

Board 
 
[...]
 an understanding of 
the needs of the local population that demonstrated that people were at the heart of 
everything that was described. The Board stated that the outcomes and impact of 
this approach needed to be reported and articulated, both at a local and national 
level and the Board was happy to support this. Professor Eddleston commented that 
she would be happy to provide an update presentation to the Board in six months’ 
time. 
 
The Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust stated that the MFT Board 
fully supported the vision and the work described. She stated the described approach 
provided a strong foundation on which to address health inequalities, support 
residents and end the ‘revolving door’ of health provision. 
   
The Chair concluded the discussion by thanking the representatives from MFT for 
attending the meeting. He stated that it had been an important and constructive 
discussion. He invited MFT representative to attend all future meetings of the Board 
when Health Inequalities was to be discussed. 
  
Decisions 
 
1. The Board note progress made in implementing the Making Manchester Fairer 
Action Plan, the incorporation of the Anti-Poverty Strategy within the programme, and 
the work that is taking place across partner organisations to integrate the Making 
Manchester approach and principles system wide. 
 
2. The Board recommend that a progress presentation be submitted for consideration 
in six months’ time. 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 20 September 2023 
 
Subject: Health Protection - Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak 

Plan Manchester and Update on Tuberculosis 
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides background information about the refresh of the Operational 
Local Health Economy Management Plan for Manchester and includes the draft plan 
for approval. It also provides a detailed focus on current epidemiology and issues 
relating to tuberculosis (TB). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked: 
 
1. To approve the Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Management Plan 

for Manchester. 
2. To be aware of the current issues around TB and recommend that the Director of 

Public Health a) escalates migrant health related issues to the newly established 
NHS GM Migrant Health Group; b) advocates through professional networks for 
more latent TB testing to be available for all residents with higher risk of TB, not 
just new entrants and not just adults. 

 
 
Our Manchester Outcomes Framework 
 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to 

the OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 
A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 
A progressive and equitable city: making 
a positive contribution by unlocking the 
potential of our communities 
A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, work 
A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to drive 
growth 

The Local Health Economy Outbreak 
Plan ensures that Manchester has the 
appropriate response arrangements to 
any outbreak of infectious diseases 
which will mitigate against health related 
harms across the life course. 
 
The work to prevent, detect and treat 
tuberculosis contributes to the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy priorities of the 
city.  
 

Page 11

Item 5



 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Sarah Doran 
Position: Assistant Director of Public Health (Lead for Health Protection and  
  Healthy Environments) 

Department of Public Health 
E-mail:  sarah.doran@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Leasa Benson 
Position: Lead Nurse Health Protection 

Department of Public Health 
E-mail: leasa.benson@manchester.gov.u
[...]
wards. 
 

14.3 The Director of Public Health for Manchester and the Manchester Health 
Protection Team believe migrants should have screening for active TB before 
arrival in the UK.  However, as this is not the case we are having to respond to 
cases as they arise and manage the public health risks appropriately.  

 
14.4 We also believe that there should be equitable access locally and nationally to 

systematic and timely provision of inclusive and appropriately-funded TB 
screening.  This should be accessible to all who are at high risk.   
 

14.5 The newly established NHS GM Migrant Health Group provides the 
opportunity to review the provision for active and latent TB screening for new 
entrant migrants.  The Group will consider how the appropriate funding and 
capacity is made available to enable appropriate screening, assessment and 
subsequent treatment.  

 

Page 25

Item 5



15.0 Recommendations 
 
15.1 The Board is asked: 
 

1. To approve the Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak 
Management Plan for Manchester. 

2. To be aware of the current issues around TB and recommend that the 
Director of Public Health a) escalates migrant health related issues to the 
newly established NHS GM Migrant Health Group; b) advocates through 
professional networks for more latent TB testing to be available for all 
residents with higher risk of TB, not just new entrants and not just adults. 

 

Page 26

Item 5



0 

 

   

   

OPERATIONAL LOCAL 

HEALTH ECONOMY 

OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT 

PLAN: MANCHESTER 

 

   

Page 27

Item 5Appendix 1,



1 

 

OPERATIONAL LOCAL HEALTH ECONOMY 

OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN: 

MANCHESTER 

DOCUMENT CONTROL 

Document version: Working Version 4 

Document date: July 2023 

Document author(s): 

(Name, Title) 

Helen Fabrizio, Deputy Lead Nurse for Health Protection, Community Health Protection 

Team, Sophie Black, Health Protection Programme Lead, Department of Public Health, 

Manchester City Council 

Document owner(s): 

[...]
elle.proudman@pat.nhs.uk 

P
age 88

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,

mailto:l.ganley@mft.nhs.uk
mailto:lorraine.durham@mft.nhs.uk
mailto:sana.chaudhry@nhs.net
mailto:claire.duggan@mft.nhs.uk
mailto:carolina.ciliento@nhs.net
mailto:j.oakes@nhs.net
mailto:michelle.proudman@pat.nhs.uk


62 

 

Manchester Local Care 

Organisation: Neighbourhood 

Lead 

Lizzie Hughes 

 

Mobile: 07976 884 540 lizzie.hughes@mft.nhs.uk  

Homeless Health Roz Hughes (Urban Village), Specialist Nurse Homeless 

Health 

 roz.hughes1@nhs.net  

 

 Rachel Withey, Team Lead Homeless Health  r.withey@nhs.net 

 

UK Health Security Agency 

(UKHSA) 

Caroline Rumble, Consultant for Manchester Between 9-5 hours 

Tel: 0344 225 0562 opt 3 

for GM 

 

Out of Hours SPOC  

Tel:0151 434 4819 

Icc.northwest@UKHSA.gov.uk – non urgent issues 

UKHSA Screening and 

Immunisations Team 

Jo Howarth Tel: 0113 825 5197 joanne.haworth2@nhs.net 

 

 

P
age 89

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,

mailto:r.withey@nhs.net
mailto:Icc.northwest@phe.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 20 September 2023 
 
Subject:  Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategies (JLHWS) 
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
 
In November 2022, the Department of Health and Social Care confirmed that local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards will continue to be responsible for assessing the health 
and wellbeing needs of their local population through the publication of a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS).  This report focuses specifically on the statutory guidance and 
the November 2022 update and what it means for Manchester. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
1) Note the report and its statutory duties and powers in relation to the Joint Local 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2) Agree to delegate the co-ordinat
[...]
 Health and Wellbeing Boards in Greater 
Manchester.  In addition to this strategy, national guidance required each 
Integrated Care Board to publish a five year Joint Forward Plan (JFP) setting 
out how they propose to exercise their functions. The JFP is attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 In the Manchester Locality, the Manchester Partnership Board (MPB) has 

agreed its priorities for 2023-2026 and has produced a delivery plan setting 
out how actions to address these priorities will be delivered.  This is attached 
as Appendix 2. 
 

3.6 The establishment of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board and the 
agreed interface with the Manchester Partnership Board provides an 
opportunity for the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree a process for what 
constitutes a Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy that can ensure the 
Board complies with its statutory duties.  It is envisaged that there will not be a 
need to write another new strategy but the Our Healthier Manchester Strategy 
which was refreshed in 2021 alongside Making Manchester Fairer will be 
sufficient to constitute the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The Our 
Healthier Manchester Strategy will reflect both the Greater Manchester 
Strategy and the five year forward view. 

 
3.7 It is proposed that the Board agrees to delegate the lead role for the co-

ordination of this approach to the Director of Public Health in partnership with 
the Deputy Place Based Lead. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 

 
4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

 
1) Note the report and its statutory duties and powers in relation to the Joint 

Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2) Agree to delegate the co-ordination of the approach to comply the 

statutory duty to the Director of Public Health and the Deputy Place Based 
Lead 

Page 95

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Partnership 

Joint Forward Plan 

2023-2028 

30th June 2023 

Page 97

I
[...]
right way

• Improving speed and methods of access to primary care
and mental health services

• Optimising capacity in the community to reduce demand
for hospital care and expedite hospital discharge

• Enabling self care and promoting independent living
• Improving workforce sustainability via local recruitment

P
age 235

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board - 20 September 2023 
 
Subject: Armed Forces Community JSNA   
 
Report of:  Strategic Director of Children and Education Services 
 
 
Summary 
 
This Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) provides a summary of the evidence 
and data regarding the health of the armed forces community. It describes some of 
the health issues that may affect members of the armed forces community and what 
the data from the 2021 Census tells us about UK armed forces veterans living in 
Manchester.  
 
It also describes what Manchester City Council and other organisations working in 
the city are doing to support members of the armed forces community and their 
families as well as some of the opportunities for action that exist.     
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note the content of the JSNA     
2. Support the opportunities for further action described in the JSNA 

 
 
Our Manchester Outcomes Framework 
 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to 

the OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  
A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Members of the ex-Service community 
and their families are also at greater risk 
of financial and debt-related problems 
linked to poorer access to suitable 
employment opportunities. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home-grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

Members of the ex-Service community 
are more than twi
[...]
, 2022

4. Population Projections: UK Armed Forces Veterans residing in Great Britain, Ministry of 
Defence, 2019

5. Unpaid Carers in the Armed Forces community, Royal British Legion, 2021

6. Making the benefits system fit for Service, Royal British Legion, 2020

7. Finnegan A, Randles R. Where are all the Veterans? Increasing Veteran Registration in 
Primary Healthcare, University of Chester, ND

8. Rhead et al, The mental health and treatment needs of UK ex-military personnel, Kings 
College London, ND

9. Finnegan A, Randles R. Prevalence of common mental health disorders in military 
veterans: using primary healthcare data 2022

10. Williamson V et al. The impact of military service on health and well-being, Occupational 
Medicine, Volume 69, Issue 1, January 2019, Pages 64–70

11. Profile and needs of the ex-service community 2005-2020, summary and conclusions of 
the welfare needs research programme, The Royal British Legion, ND

12. A UK household survey of the ex-Service community, Royal British Legion, 2014

P
age 279

Item
 7

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Manchester Health and Wellbeing Board – 20 September 2023 
 
Subject: Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027 
 
Report of:  Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of progress made during June to August on the 
Making Manchester Fairer Action Plan and a case study on Manchester Housing 
Provider Partnership’s approach to Making Manchester Fairer and tackling health 
inequalities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to note progress made in implementing the Making Manchester 
Fairer Action Plan. As well as noting the work that is taking place across partner 
organisations to integrate the Making Manchester approach and principles system 
wide.   
 
 
Board Priority(s) Addressed:  
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor T Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care (Chair)  
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care  
Kathy Cowell, Chair, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Amanda Smith, Chair, Healthwatch 
Neil Walbran, Healthwatch 
Paul Marshall, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
David Regan, Director of Public Health 
Bernadette Enright, Director of Adult Social Services 
Tom Hinchliffe, Deputy Place Based Lead 
Dr Murugesan Raja, Manchester GP Board 
 
Apologies: 
Dr Doug Jeffrey, Manchester GP Board 
Bill McCarthy, Chair, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Dr Geeta Wadhwa, Manchester GP Board 
 
Also in attendance: 
Tim Griffiths, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Sarah Doran, Assistant Director of Public Health 
Leesa Benson, Lead Nurse Health Protection 
Dr Anna Trelfa, Consultant Health Protection, UK Health Security Agency 
Ryan Noonan, Lead TB Nurse Specialist, MFT 
Kenny Li, Chief Pharmacist, Greater Manchester ICS  
Cordelle Ofori, Deputy Director of Public Health, MCC 
Katie McCall, Strategic Lead, Making Manchester Fairer 
Guy Cresswell, Executive Director, Great Places Housing Group 
David Ashmore, Director of Housing Services, MCC 
Neil Walbran – Chief Officer, Healthwatch 
 
HWB/23/13 Urgent Business - Manchester Partnership Business  
 
The Chair agreed to an item of urgent business to provide the Board with an update 
on the work of the Manchester Partnership Board following its most recent meeting. 
  
The Deputy Place Base Lead addressed the meeting and referred to the meeting of 
the Partnership Board, held on 15 September 2023 which considered proposals for 
the winter plan for Manchester and the Manchester Board priorities for ensuring the 
health and wellbeing of residents and the accessing of services.  
  
Hospital at Home programme 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

Reference was made to the development of the Hospital at Home programme in 
place to avoid the need for hospital admission, using virtual wards or other 
technology-enabled care within a patient’s home. The pilot scheme has in six months 
seen a reduction of over two thousand hospital bed days. A further information 
sharing event is planned for 28 September 2023, for the next stage of the rollout of 
the programme. It is planned that the ‘Hospital at Home’ team will be in place to 
support the Central Manchester area by the end of 2023, and it is expected that this 
will be extended to the north and south areas of the city by the first quarter of 2024. 
         
Integrated Care Board 
  
An update was also provided on the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the financial 
position. It was reported that a turnaround director has been appointed to look 
examine the finances across the integrated care system to work to towards improving 
the current financial position. The current deficit stands at £606 million across the 
integrated system for 2023/24 financial year. Work continues to ensure financial 
sustainability for Manchester and a financial stability programme is in place and to 
integrate services for best value.  
  
Carnall Farrar Leadership and Governance Review 
  
It was reported that following the review, work has proceeded and there is now a 
revised model for the Integrated Care Board that will be considered by the Board of 
the ICB, today. The proposed model will set up more clearly the division of 
responsibility held at a Greater Manchester level. Work is continuing to embed and 
operationalise the new system, in particular the commissioning of services at a 
Greater Manchester level. 
  
The Chair reported that he with the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
(Councillor Green) had written to the Secretary of State (Health) to highlight concerns 
regarding the transition of Integrated Care, in view of the financial deficit (£606 
million) so late into the financial year. The Secretary of State has been requested 
lobby the Treasury to highlight the situation, ahead of the Government’s Autumn 
Statement. The Chair made the point was made that, as the winter period 
approaches there are clear indications of increasing numbers of seasonal illness and 
health service partners have implemented changes to accommodate additional 
pressure on existing services.                
  
Decision 
  
To note the update. 
 
HWB/23/14 Minutes  
 
The chair made a correction to the title of members present at the previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 as a correct record. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

HWB/23/15 Health Protection - Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak 
Plan Manchester and Update on Tuberculosis  

 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that provided 
background information about the refresh of the Operational Local Health Economy 
Management Plan for Manchester and includes the draft plan for approval. It also 
provided a detailed focus on current epidemiology and issues relating to tuberculosis 
(TB).  
  
The Board was informed that the Health Protection Board had focussed on covid 
during the covid pandemic, however other diseases such as TB remain a serious 
public health concern and present a challenge to public health funding. Reference 
was also made the Outbreak Management Plan (appendix 1, of the report), 
concerning the operational arrangements in place specific to Manchester. The 
operational arrangements in place address several diseases specific to the 
complexity and diversity of city. It was reported that the covid pandemic had 
highlighted the lack of public health protection capacity and work had been ongoing 
to address this. The report also addressed the incidence of TB in Manchester which 
had risen in the latest reporting period. It was reported that there are current funding 
and capacity challenges regarding levels of latent TB and screening. 
  
The Assistant Director of Public Health reported on the good working relationship 
with health service partners to help identify and treat TB cases through MFT. It was 
reported that current funding levels have limited preventative screening work to 
identify latent TB and this has been highlighted from outbreaks of TB across the city 
in different settings such as care homes and schools. Health partners were requested 
to consider the provision of services to ensure health equity for all the city’s 
population.  
  
The Chair thanked officers for their ongoing important work in tackling TB within the 
city and noted that current funding allows screening for 26% for latent TB, and 
highlighted the necessity for anyone newly arriving in Manchester to be provided with 
health screening checks to identify illnesses at the earliest stage. 
  
Members welcomed the report and noted the difficulties of detecting and treating 
latent TB across communities. The importance of developing a joined-up 
communications strategy to raise public awareness and provide information to a 
range of communities on recognising TB symptoms must continue as well as 
encouraging attendance for screening appointments. The approach taken to engage 
with communities, in particular migrants, is important to ensure health screening and 
the take up of vaccination at the earliest opportunity before individuals were resettled 
to other areas.  
  
The Board was informed that a business plan is in place to address funding issues 
for services across the city and the help of the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
welcomed in progressing that work.  
  
Reference was made to those individuals with no recourse to funds, in particular 
homeless people leaving hospital and requiring accommodation to help sustain their 
recovery. A recovery pathway has been produced to help homeless people 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

recovering from TB, where accommodation will be provided and located close to 
hospital to ensure treatment is continued. The system has been recognised nationally 
as unique to Manchester and will be shared with other public health providers. 
Funding for the service has not yet been determined and is currently provided via the 
Public Health team until NHS funds are available.   
  
The Director of Public Health reported that the NHS GM Migrant Health Group had 
met on 18 September 2023, and would be the appropriate forum to escalate the 
matters raised concerning TB. The Group can provide a lobbying role on the subject 
which is a national issue, and this may provide access to funding to increase TB 
screening.   
  
Decisions 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board; 
  
1.  Approve the Operational Local Health Economy Outbreak Management Plan for 

Manchester, as detailed in appendix 1, of the report submitted. 
  

2.  Are informed of the current issues around TB and recommend that the Director of 
Public Health a) escalates migrant health related issues to the newly established 
NHS GM Migrant Health Group; b) advocates through professional networks for 
more latent TB testing to be available for all residents with higher risk of TB, not 
just new entrants and not just adults. 

 
HWB/23/16 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategies  
 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that described that in 
November 2022, the Department of Health and Social Care confirmed that local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards would continue to be responsible for assessing the 
health and wellbeing needs of their local population through the publication of a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and a Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS). The report focused specifically on the statutory guidance and the 
November 2022 update and what it meant for Manchester. 
  
Reference was made to section 3 of the report regarding the Manchester Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and the proposal to not write another new strategy but use 
Our Healthier Manchester Strategy which was refreshed in 2021 alongside Making 
Manchester Fairer to constitute the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The 
Our Healthier Manchester Strategy will reflect both the Greater Manchester Strategy 
and the five year forward view.  
  
The Chair referred to the number of changes to health arrangements, outlined 
between paragraphs 3.4. and 3.6 and asked how these may be scrutinised or 
assessed between the Manchester Partnership Board and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
  
The Board welcomed the proposal to bring the strategies together and refresh them 
to produce a strategy that aligns with the Greater Manchester framework and that is 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

specific and works for the city, noting also the need to include greater focus on the 
needs of children and young people and the measurement of outcomes delivered.  
  
Decisions 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board; 
  

1.    Note the report and its statutory duties and powers in relation to the Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  

2.    Agree to delegate the co-ordination of the approach to comply the statutory duty to 
the Director of Public Health and the Deputy Place Based Lead. 

 
HWB/23/17 Armed Forces Community Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA)  
 
The Board considered the report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services that provided a summary of the evidence and data regarding the health of 
the armed forces community. It described some of the health issues that may 
affect members of the armed forces community and what the data from the 2021 
Census told us about UK armed forces veterans living in Manchester.  
  
The report also described what Manchester City Council and other organisations 
working in the city are doing to support members of the armed forces community and 
their families as well as some of the opportunities for action that existed.     
  
The Chair welcomed the report and referred to the provision of support at a national 
level to ex-service personnel returning to civilian life, suffering from mental health 
issues and/or physical injuries or other illnesses. The production of a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment will help to bridge the gap of the national strategy and better 
focus services for veterans and serving members of the armed forces and their 
families living within Manchester, to help them to settle and access help with medical 
issues and employment opportunities. 
  
Members of the Board welcomed the report and acknowledged the work of those to 
help ex-service personnel and there their families to settle within communities and 
help with employment. Also, the work to help those who are employed and who are 
members of the TA and serve and return to work. It is important for those employers 
who have employees serving in the armed forces to allow them time to return and 
readjust to civilian life. Reference was made to the importance of raising of 
awareness of local GPs on the process to access the mental health support pathway. 
There are currently twenty-two GP surgeries involved under the OP Courage and 
Transition intervention and liaison service operated by MFT. Recognising skills that 
can be transferred to the civilian workplace is a major factor in helping ex-service 
personnel, and employers are asked to look further than the individual’s academic 
achievement to include other important skills that have been developed in the armed 
services, when considering an offer of employment. 
  
The Director of Public Health reported that the new style to the production of Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessments will be a briefer concise document that will include a 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

structure to include the nature of challenges involved in an area of service and 
provide opportunities for action. This model will be developed to allow contributors to 
take ownership of the document. The proposal to include consultation with GPs to 
raise awareness of OP Courage and Transition intervention and liaison service will 
be included in the JSNA to move the matter forward in promoting the service to 
veterans and armed forces personnel.    
  
Decisions 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board; 
  
1.  Note the content of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.     

 
2.  Support the opportunities for further action described in the JSNA. 

  
3. To endorse the inclusion within the JSNA of GP surgery liaison and consultation to 
raise awareness of the OP Courage and Transition intervention and liaison service. 
 
HWB/23/18 Making Manchester Fairer: Tackling Health Inequalities in 

Manchester 2022-2027  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Director of Public Health that provided 
an overview of progress made during June to August on the Making Manchester 
Fairer Action Plan and a case study on Manchester Housing Provider Partnership’s 
approach to Making Manchester Fairer and tackling health inequalities. 
  
The Board welcomed the report and acknowledged the role of housing providers in 
communities by providing more than just good quality homes and working to 
empower local people and helping maintain the health and wellbeing of residents 
through maintaining communication and involvement of service provider partners. 
  
The Chair welcomed the report and looked to use the subject matter for inclusion in 
future meetings of the Making Manchester Fairer Board. The chair requested the 
amendment to the first bullet of paragraph 4.1 of the report to replace the word 
‘launch’ with ‘development’.  
  
Decision 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board note progress made in implementing the Making 
Manchester Fairer Action Plan. As well as noting the work that is taking place across 
partner organisations to integrate the Making Manchester approach and principles 
system wide.   
 
HWB/23/19 Children and Young People's Health Summit  
 
The Board considered the report of the Deputy Director of Public Health that 
described that the Children and Young People’s Health Summit brought system 
leaders together to develop, drive and own the future direction and delivery of 
Manchester Locality’s priorities for the health of our children and young people. The 
report summarised the event and next steps. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health and Wellbeing Board  20 September 2023 

 

Decision 
  
The Health and Wellbeing Board note the key outputs from the event and proposed 
next steps. 
 
 
 
 


	Present:

